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Tht Public s.w:. Comrnluion hal elilrCiMd r.aonable .wort. to colt«t reguletory ......,...,. 
, ... , penalty Md ~. end flnM from ttw utility~ below. HoMwlr, no rwponae haa 
been received, and Wll beliew that ful'lher collection effn WOUfd not. be coat elfec:tive. 

DOCKET NUIIBER U11UIY NAME AMOUNT 

~71078-WU A.P. UtiDtiellne. $17,501.26 

We rapec:tfully aubmit the encloNd Detinquent Accounta ft8Qalivlble Tranarnlttal form, .,ong 
With a mernorand&.m from lht Corm»aion'l Division of lAgal SMvicM and other IUppotting 
~. We request tNt .. 'f04JI discretion, you eittter ettempt further cotldon or grant 
this agency permlation to writa off the debt. 
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DATI: March 9, 1998 
TO: Steve C. Tribbl , Dlreccor, Division of Admin.isttalion 

FROM: Clcvelud Ill, Staff Anomey, Division of Lcpl Servi~ 
Tim V ·or Aaomey, Division of Lqal Services 

RE: Docbt No. 1076-\VU A Initiation or lhow cause proceedinp agains1 A. P. Utilities 
lnc., for viobdicm of Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Annual Reports, and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Rqullcory Assenment Fees 

On Jlecember 11, 1997, the Onmission issued Final Order No. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU, 
in which it oniered A.P. Utilities (APU or utility) &o show cause, in writi• wilhin 20 days of 
lhe order, why it lhould no1 remit a ..-.ty of S2,SSJ.SO for failina &o timely file its 1996 IIUiual 
report. 

The Order abo RqUirect APU &o lbow cause why it should not remit $3,957.29 consisting 
or .. pca.lty of S2. 748.12. plus intaal or Sl J(h.l7 for failure to pey rqulatory U!CSSIDent rea 
for 1996. The Order funhcr dim:tcd the utility &o immediately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent 
regulalory ISICSIIDeftt fees for 1996 &o the Commission. 

The Ulility failed &o timely respond &o the Order, and in accordance with the Order, the 
penalties wac deemed "Ks.te~ without further ICiion by lhe CornmiJsion. Pursuant &o the Order, 
IAaff made reamnab1e coUection eft'ons. consisting of two certified letters requesaing payment, 
dalcd Januuy 26, 1998, and February 9, 1998. These efforts. however, were wtSuccessful. 

In li&bS of the foregoiD&, we submit this mancr 10 your office &o forward lhe BCCOWit to 
1he Department of Banking ll1d Finance, Comptroller's Office, for further collection cffons. 

Tbe events leading &o this dctcnnination are outlined below for your convenience: 

1. A.P. Utililics, loc. (APU or utility) is a Clus 8 water utility operating in Marion 
County. APU provides Willer service lO 1,090 customen in twelve subdivisions. 
In ill 1996 anual report (the Jut repon filed by lhe utility). the utility reponed 
water operalifta revenues or 5244,277 and operalifta expenses or Sl76,413. 
resultins in net operadns income or $67,864. 

2. Since the trasfer of ownership of APU to Philip Woods on November 30, 1990, 
die utility has &iJcd &o correct deficiencies in ill 1993 annual repon. failed lO file 
ils 19941Dd 1995 reporu. llld fai..led to pay ita repllrDry auessment rca for each 
oftbe yem 1991 tbrou&b 1995. On May 17, 1996. we m:cived a1etta" from Mr. 
Woodl dlled May 13. 1996 in ~ch be 1t111a that be is workina &o correct lhe 
problems. Mr. Woods l&aled that be wu wmkina with the fiCC(..611'1tin& firm of 
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CriRa. Crippea A: ~ to c:onect tbe 1Mual report filina problems by June 
30, 1996. He abo lta&cd that he hoped to tell lhe utility by lhe last quancr of 
1996. 

3. By letter dated AUIUII 29, 1997, we notified Mr. Woods that becaue of his 
continued cleliDqumcy in failina to file annual rcporu IDd remit rqulatory 
II IIP'Jwa k 1hil dockd Ml opened ., iailiaae I show calle proteedina lpinsl 
1he utility. Mr. Woods wu directed to immedillely file the delinquent annual 
report~., limit tbe delinquenlreplllcry .-...neat rca. and remitlhe appropriate 
penalties. Mr. Woods bas failed to respond to this letter. We followed up with 
telephoae calls IDd m addition&l leiter daled September 12, 1997. The utility 
responded by filiDa its IIDDual reports for 1994, 1995, ad 1996 on Oetober 6, 
1997. 1be pee .-riod for correctina deficiencies ended oa November 16, 1997. 

1be Commiwina bls prmously addrcaed the annual repo1t1 for 1993·1995 issued 
as weU 11 JeiUIAIOry alleSSII1ent fees for 1991·1995. In Final Order No. PSC·97· 
~FOF·WU,Ihe IDIIfCr was forw.ded., the Comp1r0ller'a Office on June 18, 
1997. To cllrc, APU hill remiaed 1 Iota! of $3,260.00 in Oclober and $370.00 in 
November to CSC CollecUna. a company with wbicb the Comptroller's Office 
contracted with. The utility hu remiued $1,630.00 ID lhe Commission in 
November 1997 for the reaulatory a.ssessment fees due between 1991-1995. 
Currently, 1he staff is conducting an ovaamings invatiption to determine 
whether cbe future collection or rq.ulmry aseument fees should be held in an 
escrow account. 

4. On December It, 1997, lhe Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-97-1556-
PCO-WU, in wtticb it ordered APU to llbow cause within 20 days why it should 
not remit a penalty 52,551 .SO for flilina to file its 1996 annual repon. The 
Commission further ordered APU to show cause why it should not remit 
SJ,9S7.29, consistia& of a penalty of $2,748.12, plus inlere5t of $1,209.17 for 
failure to .. y rqulatory assessment rca for 1996. finally, lhe Commission 
directed lhe utility to immediately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent regulatory 
assessment rca for 1996. 

5. By leaen daled Jaauary 26, 19981Dd february 9. 1998, we notified Mr. Woods 
thM .,.,.... of the ulil.ity's failure 1D respond to the Order, the penalties lwei been 
deemed aaeued IDd requested payment. Mr. Woods failed to respond to these 
letters. 

Plcuc fmd lhe followi.Da lltaebcd b.::reto: 

(a) Order No. PSC-97alS56--PCO-WU issued December II, 1997. 
(b) Certified Lcaer, Aupsa29, 1997, P 407 857 SJI 
{c) Certified Leaer, Sepcember 12, 1997, P 407 857 516 
(d) Certified Letter. January 26, 1998, P 263 572 620 
(e) CertifMd Lcaer. Fcbnwy 9, 1991, P 263 ~22 621 
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(f) State of Florida Office of the Comp110ller Bureau of Auditing Dclinquem 
Account.s Rcm.vable Transmiaal 

APU'• mailinglddtess is: 

Mr. Pbilip Woods 
A.P. Utilicies. Inc. 
3925 S.E. 45th Court. Suite E 
Oc:aJa, Florida 3448().. 7431 

ce: Division of Wa&er and Wutewater (Dewberry. Gilchrist) 
Division of Records ad Reporting 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedinqs aqainst A.P. 
Utilities, Inc. in Marion County 
for violation of Rule 25-
30.ilO(J), F.A.C., Annual 
Reportr and Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Requlatory Assessment 
Fees. 

DOCKET NO. 971076-~U 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU 
ISSUED: December ll, 1997 

the tollowin9 Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER TO SHQW CAUSE AND REQUIRING IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF 
1996 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
BACE<GROUNO 

A.P. Utilities, Inc. (APU or utility) is a Class B water 
utility operatin9 in Marion County. APU provides water service to 
1,090 customers in twelve subdivisions. In its 1996 annual report, 
the utility reported water operating revenues of $244,277 and 
operatin9 expenses of $176,413, resultin9 in net operating income 
of $67,864. 

By Order No. 21762, issued August 21, 1989 in Docket No. 
881603, this Commission qranted a transfer of Certificate No. 380-W 
from North Cent.ral Florida Utilities, Inc. (NCFU) to APU. On 
November 30, 1990, Philip Woods purchased APU from Michael Blake, 
and by Orde.r No. 24977, issued Au9ust 26, 1991 in Docket No. 
~10117, this ComnUssion approved the transfer o! majority control. 
The purchase also included the Aqua Pure Water Company (Aqua Pure) 
and Marico Properties, Inc. (Harico). By Order No. 25063, issued 
September 13, 1991 in Docket No. 910119-WU, we approved the 
transfer of assets from Marico to APU, and by Orde.r No. 250'75, 
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issued September 11, 1991 in Docket No. 910118-WU, we approved the 
transfer of assets from Aqua Pure to A~U. 

Since the transfer of ownership of APU to Philip Woods, the 
utility has failed to correct deficiencies in its 1993 annual 
report, failed to file its 1994 and 1995 reports, and failed to pay 
its re9ulatory assessment fees for each of the years 1991 through 
1995. By Order No. PSC-91-0286-FOF-NU, issued in Docket No. 961141-
wu on March 13, 1991, we ordered the utility to show cause in 
writin9 within 20 days why it should not be fined for failure to 
file its 1994 and 1995 reports, for failure to pay its re9ulatory 
assessment fees for each of the years 1991 throu9h 1995 1 and for 
failure to correct deficiencies in its 1993 annual report. The 
utility failed to respond to our order, and by that order the 
utility's failure to respond was deemed an admission of the facts. 
The delinquent regulatory assessment fees, associated penalties and 
interest, and penalties associated with delinquent annual reports 
totaling $94,326.15, have been referred to the Comptroller's office 
for collection (r•gulatory assessment fees: $44,159.36; penalty: 
. :1,039.83; interest: $14,895.06; and penalty for delinquent annual 
reports: $24,232.50}. 

By letter dated August 29, 1997, our staff notified Mr. Woods 
that because of his continued delinquency in failing to bo~~ file 
the annual report and remit regulatory assessment fees for 1996, 
this docket was opened to initiate show cause proceedings aqainst 
the utility. Hr. Woods was directed to inunediately file the 
delinquent annual reports, remit the delinquent regulatory 
assessment fees, and remit the appropriate penalties. Our staff 
followed up with telephone calls and an additional letter dated 
September 12, 1997. The utility filed its annual reports for 1994, 
1995 and 1996 on October 6, 1997. Upon reviewinq the annual 
report, our staff dete~ined that there were a number of 
deficiencies. OUr 'taff sent a notice of correction to the utility 
on October 16, 1997. The grace period for correcting deficiencies 
in the annual report ends November 16, 1997. Currently, our staff 
is conductin9 an audit and an investiqation of APU for 
overearnings, which will be addressed in a future docket. Our 
staff is considering the possibility of recommendinq that the 
uti 1 i ty place future regulatory assessment fees in an escrow 
account. fti• Ozdu' adtke•M• the utJ.lit:y'• UDu..l.J' filiAg qf iu 
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•••••~~ r ... ro~ 111•. 

1996 AHNYAL REPORT 

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, requires 
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as of December 
31 of each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 of 
the following year. Requests for extension must be in writing and 
must be filed before March 31. One extension of 30 days is 
automatically 9ranted. A further extension may be granted upon 
showing of good cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports are 
considered delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in which to 
supply the missing info~tion. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code, 
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual report is 

.Jbject to penalties, absent demonstration of g-ood cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-30.110(7), Florida 
Administrative Code, for Class B utilities is $13.50 per day. The 
penalty calculation is based on the number of days elapsed since 
March 31, or the approved extension date, and the actual date of 
filing. The date of filing is included in computing the number of 
days elapsed. We may impose lesser or greater penalties, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.110(6} (c), Florida Administrative Code. 

By letter dated August 29, 1997 our staff notified APU that 
since it had not filed its 1996 annual report, it was in apparent 
violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code. The 
utility was directed to file a report by September 8, 1997, and pay 
the outstanding penalty assessed for failure to file the 1996 
annual report. The utility filed the 1996 annual report on 
October 6, 1997. Upon review, our staff determined that the annual 
report was deficient. As of the date the 1996 annual report was 
filed, October 6, 1997, the utility's penalty fcc the delinquent 
1996 report is $2,551.50 (189 days x $13.50 per day>, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.110(6), Florida Administrative Code. The penalty amount 
has not been remitted to us. 
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SUHMABX l~Q FINQINGS OF ANNUAL REPORT VIOLaTIONS 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of our rules and 
statutes. Additionally, n[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds that 'iqnorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally." Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S. 
404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's 
failure to timely file its annual report, would meet the standard 
for a "willful violation." In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Be; Investigation Into The 
Proper Application gf Rylt 25-14.003. r.A,C II Relating To Tax 
Sayings Refund fgr 1988 and 1989 ForGIE Flgrida. Inc., we found 
that the company had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, statinq that ••willful' implies an intent to do an act, and 
this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule.• ~ 
at 6. 

Accordinqly, we find it appropriate to order APU to show cause 
in writinq within 20 days why it should not remit a penalty in the 
amount of $2,551.50 for apparent violations of Rule 25-30.110, 
Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida 
Statutes, any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to the Office 
of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund. 

BEGUL&TORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

In establishing rates, we include in our determination of the 
revenue requirements, the utility's ~bligation to pay regulatory 
assessment fees. However, this utility has failed to pay 
regulatory assessment fees since it came under Mr. Woods' 
ownership. As stated in the background, the outstanding amounts 
for 1991 through 1995 have been referred to the Comptroller's 
office for further collection efforts. To date, the utility has 
paid $3,260 to a collection agent, ot which the Division of 
Administration has received $1,630. This amount was applied to the 
utility's delinquent 1991 requlatory assessment fees. The 
collection agent retained $370 as a collection fee. APU is also 
delinquent in its payment of 1996 regulatory assessment fees. 

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus 
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interest shall be assessed a9ain1t any utility that fails to timely 
pay its re9ulatory ••••••m•nt fees, in the following manner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure is 
for not more than 30 days, with an 
additional 5 percent for each additional 
30 days or fraction thereof durin9 the 
time in which failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be charged is 
lt for each 30 days or fraction thereof, 
not to exceed a total of 12' annum. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 361.14S(l) (b) and 367.161, 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative 
Code, the Commis1ion may impose an additional penalty upon a 
utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner. 

Notices of delinquency for failure to pay it~ regulatory 
a~ 1essment fees were mailed to the utility on August 29, 1997, and 
September 12, 1997. The utility failed to respond to each of these 
notices. As of January 31, 1998, the utility owes the following 
for 1996: $10, 992.41 in regulatory assessment fees, as well as 
$2,748.12 in penalties, and $1,209.17 in interest for a total of 
$14,949.16. 

This utility has historically collected the regulatory 
assessment fees and not paid them as required by statute. 
Regulatory assessment fees are intended to defray the costs 
incurred in our requlation of utilities. Apparently, the utility 
has no inclination to pay the fees voluntarily, nor does it appear 
that the utility is making a good faith effort toward payment. As 
discussed herein, utilities are charged with the knowledge of our 
statutes and rules. Thus, the intentional act of failing to remit 
regulatory assessment fees would meet the standard for a ftwillful 
violation.ft 

Accordingly, we find it appropriate to order APU to show cause 
in writing within 20 days why it should not remit a penalty in the 
amount of $2,748.12 and interest in the amount of $1,209.17 for 
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apparent violations of Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), rlorida Adminis~rative 
Code. Pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, any payment of 
penalties shall be forwarded to the Comptroller's office for 
deposit in the State General Revenue Fund. 

RESPONSE TO SHOW CAQSE ORDER AND CLOSING OF QOCK£T 

APU's response to the show cause order must contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. Should APU file a timely written 
response that raises material questions of fact and request a 
hearin9 purauant to Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, further 
proceedin9s ahall be scheduled before a final determination on this 
matter is made. If the utility responds t.~mely but does not 
request a hearinq, our ataff will present a recommendation to us 
regardin9 the disposition of the show cause, and this docket should 
not be closed. If the utility responds to the show cause by 
remittin9 the penalties set forth herein, the delinquent regulatory 
asa~~ament fees and associated penalties and interest, this docket 
shall be closed administratively. 

A failure to file a timely written response to the sho~ cause 
order shall constitute an admissicn of the facts herein alleged and 
a waiver of the right to a hearing. In the event APU fails ~~ file 
a timely response to the show cause order, the penalty is de med 
assessed. Therefore, if no time:y response is received fr~m the 
utility, the penalty, consist in; of $5,299.62 and interest of 
$1,209.17, shall be imposed with n~ further action required by us. 
The penalty amount consists of $2,551.50 for the utility's failure 
to timely file its 1996 annual rep~rt and $2,748.12 for fai:~re to 
pay the regulatory assessment fees. The interest on the regclatory 
assessment fees is $1,209.17. Fur~her, APU shall immediately remit 
$10,992.47 in delinquent regulatory assessment fees for 1996. 

We direct the collection of fees, penalties, and interest to 
the Comptroller's office for further collection efforts if A.P. 
Utilities, Inc., fails to respond to reasonable collection efforts 
by Commission staff. Reasonable collection efforts shall consist 
of two certified letters requestinq payment. The referral :o the 
Comptroller's office shall be based on the conclusion that f~rther 
collection efforts by this Commission would not be cost eff@:tive. 
After referral to the Comptroller's office, the docket sr.all be 
closed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 97. ~76-WU 
PAGE 7 

Baaed on the foregoing, it is theref~re, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that A.P. 
Utilities, Inc., immediately remit $10,992.47 in delinquent 
regulatory assessment fees for 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities shall show cause in writing why it 
should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,551.50 for violation 
of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilities, Inc., shall show cause in writing 
why it should not remit a penalty in the amount of $2,748.12 and 
interest in the aaount of $1,209.17 for violations of Rule 25-
30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to the order to show cause filed by 
A.P. Utilities, Inc., shall contain specific allegations of fact 
an~ law. It is further 

ORDERED that any response to the order to show cause shall be 
filed with the Director of Dlvision of Records and Reporting withi.n 
20 days of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that upon receipt of A.P. Utilities. Inc.'s re~~onse 
to the Order to show cause, and upon its request for a hearing, 
further proceedings will be scheduled by the Commission, at which 
time A.P. Utilities, Inc., will have an opportunity to contest the 
allegations in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that if A.P. Utilities, Inc., fails to tile a timely 
response to the order to show cause, such failure shall constitute 
an admission of the facts alleged in the body of this Order and a 
waiver of any right to s hearinq. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable collection efforts are 
unsuccessful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be 
forwarded to the Comptroller's office and the docket shsll be 
closed. It is further 
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ORDERED that if A.P. Utilities responds to the show cause by 
remitting the penalty, this docket shall be closed 
administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that any payment of penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this llkb 
day of Qecembtr, Wl.· 

(SEAL) 

CF 

/s/ Blanca S. Bay6 
BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

This is a facslmil~ copy. A signed 
copy or the order may be obtained by 
calling 1-850-413-6770. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEQINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a sub.>tant1ally 
interested person's right to a h~aring. 
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This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial intere£ts are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal 
proceedinq, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florid& Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reportinq, ~540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallaha••••• Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on Do'tmb'' 31. 1997. 

Failure to respond vithin the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the riqht to 
a hearin9 purauant to Rule 25-22.037 (3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the ttme prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filinq a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filinq fee with th~ 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pu~suant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appell~te Procedure. 
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Cor-leshn rrs: 
JUI.&A L Jail liON, C1i 'MMI 
J. TDI.Y DIM,ul 
SUSAN f. CLAIIt 
JoE QAI.CIA 
E.LEoNJ....._JL 

Mr. Pbilip D. W~ Pn...,. 
U. UtiUdes, IDe. 
392.5 S.E. •.s CGud. Suile E 
Ocala. .Fiaridl ~7~ I 

STAT& or P'LollmA e 

JaDIJIIY 26, 1991 

DMsloNOI' LEOAL SERVICES 
NouDIS.DAYII 
Dlb:t."!!O. 
(IS0)41l.fl99 

VIA CER11FIED MAIL 
NO. P 26J .572 620 

Re: Dgspt No. 97107~WS • lnitialioa of sbow CIUie proceedinp apia• A. P. 
Udllla, IK.. Cor viol.a:ioa ofRulc 2.5·30.110(3), F.A.C., Aml'llll Repon.llld Rille 
25-30.120,F.A.C .• ......,.A•---Fea 

Dar Mr. Woods: 

Oa December 11, 1997, die florida Public Service Commiuion issued Order No. ~C-97· 
l.S.S~PCO.\VU requiriaa A. P. Utilitia, liM:., (APU or utility) to lbow CIUie, iD wrilin&. why it 
sbould DDt remit a peallty of S2..S.S 1 • .50 ( 119 clays x S 13 . .SO per clay) for failina to timely file its 
IIIIIUil !lpCIIt ror 1996. Tbe Commiuion ..., ordered APU to show cau.e why it sbould DOl remit 
a estimetet peaalty of$3,9.57.29 (peDalty. $2,7.1.12, intae11: 1,209.17) for failin1 co remit its 
rep1ato1y •e neut fell lx 1996. 

APU's rapo1111 to die Order to Sbow Cau.e lbould have beea submined by December 28, 
1997. "ecw• .._ udlily did .. Ill a timely I'CipOIIIe to.._ Older to Sbow Caule, tbe cow penally 
aad u.rr.."""'"' .. 4ernwl levied in acconlaace wilb Order No. PSC·97·l.S.S~PCO.WU. Ia 
addition to 1bae ........ -. 1111 Order direeted APU co irnmcdiuely remit $10,992.47 iD delinquall 
replaloly PIT: IIIUCIIl fia. 11ae IDIOWitl of tbe rqula1ory usessment fen. penalties. aDd inlel'eSl 
are m etrimare calcull'ed tbroueb Januuy 30, 1991. 

PlaaciUiail.,.... ofcbae amouD1I by cbect mM1 payable co the florida Public: Service 
Commission. 11ae ca-t sbould be mailed wilb a c:apy of this leftlr to the Divilion of 
AdminilldlioD. Burau of Filcal Services. Florida Public Semce Commiuion. 2.540 Chambered 
Oak Boulevard. T811e!e•-. Florida. 32399-01.50, Anentioa: Evel)'ll SeweD. 



• 

Mr. Philip Woocll 

'•2 J111u.y 26, I~ .,1 

...,._.., is clue by February 6, 1991. If you do DOt remit payment oa or before &his date. the 
Commiuioa will refl:r dlil a.acr 1D lhe Compaoller'1 Oftlce Cor ftartber coUec:doa eft'ona. 

If)'OU blw _, ~ pleae coa11et me• (ISO) 41 J-6115. 

CF/Iw/clr 

~-
cc: Divilkll otLcanta IDd RlpartiDa 

OivWma ofW-IDd W. .... (Dewbeny, CHJchrill) 
DivilioD of Admiailntioa (SeweD, Like) 
I Cll I UINfl&al D' 



-.-
• I 

• 
JULIA L. JoiMoN, OPIUA~ 
J. TllaY OIACON 
SUSAN F. ClAI& 
JoiGA11"1' 
E. LICJN IM:Oa Jl. 

Mr. PbWp D. Woods. Pnaidcat 
A.P. Udlida, IDe. 
3925 S.E. 45 Coun. Sui• E 
Ocala.. Florida. 34410-7411 

STAR Of F'LOIIDA e 

Fet.u.y 9, 1991 

DMsloN or LIOA&. Sfl VICE.S 
Nou!NS.OAYIS 
OIUCToa 
(150) 413-6199 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
NO. P 263 572 621 

Re: Docket No. 971016-WS • Jaidl&ioa of lhow ·cau~e proceedinp lpinll A. P. 
u•ha. lac., for YiollliaD tJ/Itult U.30.1 i0(3). F .AC .• ADnuai Report. UJd Rule 
25·30.120. F.A.C,.. lteplalory .A11 e nem F .. 

Oar Mr. Woods; 

OD .Decc:mber 11 , 1997, the Florida Public Scrvicc Commluion i.uued Order No. PSC-97· 
IS56-PCO-WU ~A. P. Utilitiel. Inc., (APU or utility) to lbow ca&lt, in wrilina. why it 
.sbould not remit a piDilty of $2,551.50 (119 days x $13.50 per day) for failiq co timely file 
ita ....a repon fGr 1996. 1bl Commi-ioa aiiO ordered APU to lbow cau1e wby it should noc 
remit .. atianated palllly or 13,957.29 (peulty: $2,741.12. intaat: 1.209.17) for failina to 
remit ita rquJatory •• r znent fen for 1996. 

APU's ,..,._ ID dll Ordlr· to Show C... tboWd baw been wbm.ined by December 21, 
1997. BeciUit tbe utility did DOC ftle I timely respoa~~ lo the Orcllr to Shaw Caule, lhe toW 
peaalty aDd illllriii"'MJJI- n clluDed levied iD accordiDCC witb Order No. PSC-97·1.SS6-
PCO-WU. ID Mdidaa 10 tbae ..,..._ the Order directed APU co immecbarcly remit 
S 10,992.47 ill clelinqueal rquJatory IMfiiiMDt rea. The B~DUDtl of the reauJatory UICSIIMilt 

fees. peaaJtiat IDd iDtaal a ID admete calcuJaled tbroutb Jaau.y 30, 1991. 

Plale IUbmit PQ1111111 of thne IIDCMaCI by chick IDide payable to the florida Public 
Service CoaamillioD. n. cblck lboWcl be mailed wim a copy of dUI leacr to die Divisioo of 
AdminiJinlion. au.... of Fial SeMces. Florida P\ablic Scnic:c CoaunilliOft. 2540 Chambmd 
Oak Boulevard, Tallab 1 r., florida. 32399-0&50, AUIDiioo: Evei)'D SewcU. 

&niL CS&ili diiiii &iii. JAo & - && &.-.. • .fi .. _ • • K usJI .. olso 



' , 
( 
• 

Mr. Pbilip w .. ,.2 
F._,c- 1991 

,.,.._.. ilclue by FcbMr1 23, 1991. If you do not remic JII)'IDIDI OG or belon ddt dlle, 
the ('ommiwjcw will .,.,_ dU .-10 1111 Compcroller•a Oftlee rar ftlrtba collecdae efrortL 

J( you haw~ q.-,.., pleae COIIIIId me• (150) •ll-611S. 

~ 
cc: DI\'Waa ol.._. _. ....-. 

Divillaa oiW._ _.'IIi •rwurr (Dewberry, Oilcllrill) 
Diviliaa of~ (S.W.IL LMI) 
to nemw• 



• • 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDmNG 
D~UNQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLt: TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

&ttf: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C{)f11SSJON DATE: March 6. 1998 

CONTICT: EVELYN H. SEWELL, CHIEF. BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PfOE fUllER: 413-6263 <SUNCCtl/293·6263> 

SIMS ACCCUNT COOE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 <RAF > 

61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 <Penalt1es & Interest> 

971076·111 PHILIP 

~IICY A£,.'R£JICEI FIRST ~lllll[ 50C I AI. !.I WillY lUll( A tiN' IIIOLL( A W 0111. Y 

A. II. UTILITIES. IJIC. 32K 5.[. 4S1N (DIRT, SUIT£ J OCAI.JI. HOIIID\ )W.II0-7431 

WiT liDII AIDI[S$ ( UICU.II[ liP l 

KK TILEPtOt£ 

I 3SO.IZ7(ZJ. r.s. 

lOll TELEPIDIE 
199§ Ar!!.!t I Acpor t 

I'A I JIC II'AL NOJI T 

Aet~d•to'J Assesaent Fee D:le 
hnlllJIInternL·IW" reltl.lll 
TOTAL IU 

I 3fi1.1ZI.F.S .. Rule ,m.:JD.lZG. r.A.C. 

PlM. n /JIIl(II[5T AUMJiliTY 

1996 A*.W. R£~T 

I Z r&l rz!l 
P(IW. lYtl111lR£SJ NOJIT 

110.991 17 

' 3.957 l9 
117.!101.2& 

IWJI/91 

01\ Tl [ll' J.uaR£0 

IZ !j6J SO 
lOT AI. 

1996 
1996 
1996 

8 

IXBT TYP£ 

0£BT D£5CAIPTIOIII. t.t., II!IY[A LIC(N~[, WAAY OV(APAMNT P'IOP(RT"r DWCif 

GITIOIW. IIIF .... TIOIII. •.o .. OUE rl IIA1N, DRIW£R liC£1& IUBR. nc 

& \IIG& ~ lllrr M 



• • • • •• ITA11 Of PLoluDA 
·~ 

JuLIA L JotMaN. 0&-BMVI 
J. TEUY DIAiaM 
SUSAN F. CU. 
DIAN! JC.. KM w 

Jol(iMQA 

CARTAL cacu 0ma ca:wr. 
2s.tO SHUNAIIDOM lauuYMD 
Tw..ttwSU.PLSUINUO 

tJuiJik 6nbfu 6mmf••ion 

Mr. PIIWp D. Woodl. Ptnlt112 
A. p, Udlldll.llc. 
3925 S.E. 45dl Coul\ lulll E 
Qala. Fladdl34410-7431 

A ... 29,1W7 

CERTIFIED MAR..· P 407157 SJI 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUES'Im 

Re: Dockll No. '¥11076 • t.lmltld. ollbDw C11e poc:cedlinp .... A. P. thiJilia. 

Mr. Woods: 

Inc., b 'ial"*"' ataull25-lO.IIO(J). F .A.C., Annuli Report. and Rulc ZS.l0.120, 
F.A.C., .... _, A1rrr~ F-

Beca- or your COIIIiDuld •• inqw:Dq in &iii. to llle ...-! dpOIU and remlii'IJUIIIOI)' 
BSeumeata... lbc ~ ciDcket bu beea opened to iai"--c lbow cause poc:cedliap 
1piall A. P. Udlida, lac., (APU • udlitJ). CGaunl .... ..tr II ICheduJed to Ill 1 

recommendalioa Ia lhiiiDIIIII • Ol=talllr f, IW7,10 IJI helrd • .._October 21, 199/ Aplda 
. Conrtnace. 

Our riOOI'dl Aaclkwte dill M blvl Dlitber -'Wid lbe lftmlll fiPOII b APU DDr 1111 
......, 1111...- .. lwl916. .. vlollllaD flllulll 25-lO.IIO lftd 25-JO.I20, Florida 
Adnllnl ... wCtdl. ftlltN ..... llplll .... •,...... Jl, '"'· You rnedt • ...-
b • IX1Ifllll• •-• ... .._ psr f n. _. piiiiiiJ • row flliUNID ftlltlle 1996 
-- ,... tlnuP ........ JO. ,., .. 12.470.50. 

'11111alll ,.......,. Mil •• .. Olllld b 19M 1119,7BAJ. 1111 Iaiii lllimllld pllllly 
and lateruttllroulll ..... 21, IW7 II 13,025A2 ~: 12,.39.16, ......_: 1515.51). 
To NIOiw dill...,,._. ollbal lill totei''WI15.255.2S, 8111 be IUde wtlhia • (10) cllyl 
ollbcdlleoldllallalr. . 

..... 35~.121(1) ... 367.161, Flaridl .................... c.nmJII6on Ia Unpolll 
• pllllhy upon 111J IWI''I 21 d 00111f111Y dill lllbund to be Ill wUiftllviolldoa ofConunillloa .. "­

naJet.IDdOidln. 

.U Aaa.,. Ill z"crlOW 1 n " I sF 5 

--



( 
, 
I • • 

J 

Mr. Philip D. wooa. Praidelll 
, .. 2 
Aup~~27,19t7 

Acconlin&IJ, )'OU .. dlrlc:lld 10 launediately ....... inquent MDLIII report. remit .. 
deli .. uent replatcJI)' • 1111- ... IIlii ..Ut dlelppiDpl'ille penlltia. Pl .. cont8d me 11 
(150) 4134115 II)'OU ... ..., ..... aa lpldlc .......... owial. •Ill CID be or ott. ......... 

cc: Diviliae oriApl SeM• (VMan) 
DMiioa or Aclndnitu8lioD (Lake) 
Diviliaa orw ...... w ..... (Gilchri .. Dewblny) 
Diwllloa or~tecan~sllld ..... 



I'' • • .... 
I .. • 

c ' hllll! 
IWAL lDINaN,OM•v·N 
J.'hlaYDIADI 
SUWIP.a.-. 
OW.Itl'•­
aOAIIICIA 

Mr. PbWp D. Woodl. P11 MrM 
AP.Utililiii.IDc. 
l925 S.E. 45tla Court. Suile E 
Ocall. Flaridl34410-74ll 

S.rmlllrl2,1997 

CNn'~c.a.l Omc:IQ.wna 
2540 SNINiaiD OM Bc:ulvM.D 
T~ssn,FLJ2J9941SO 

CERIIFIED MAIL· P407 157 516 
I£TURN RECflPT REQUESTED 

FINAL NOTICE 

Ill: Docket No. 971076 • Limitatioa ot-. c.. pnaMinp tpjNI A. P. UtiJitica. 
lac.., far...,, an at Rille lS-30.11 O(l). F .A.C .. Am1u11 Report. ad Rule 2S.30.120, 
F .A.C .. Replllory A111 went Fea 

~r. Woods: 

Bec:au• Of )WI' ooatiDued deJinqueDC)' ill falliq tD 6lc IDDIIII reporu.nd remit rqu1laory 
UICIIIDCDt lea, abe UoYe &cllii.....t docket ... beeD opeaed tD iDiti8 DW C8u. prv-'inp 

. apiu A P. UtiJi1ia. lac.. (APU Gr udlil)'). Commillioa Iliff ;. ldledulcd to file 1 
I recommendetjoo iD tiUI .... • Oc:lalter 9, 1997, to be belld lillie October 21, 1997 ApDda 

CoaleRace. 

Our rec:ordl India'- 1bll • line witber receiwd abe IDDUII rqKJft for APU aor abe 
.........., • Tnf ... far 1996.1D W.LIIiaa ofs.:tiolll l67.1211Dd 367.145, florida Scatuta. 
llld R.ula 25-30.110 IDIIlS-30.120. Flarida Admiaillndw Code. '1111 1996 aaaull repon wu due 
on Milch l t, 199'7. You 1111111 DO ...- f« • extealiaa ~a wu • a&elllloa puted. 1be 
to&al pcull)' 011 )'OUI' fiJ.hn 10 m. abe 1996 111111111 report lbrouP September 30, 1997 is 
$2,470.50. All eMitlnMI 1411.50 wW be 611 Oc:aober ll, 199'7, far i cocal pcaalty of S2,U9.SO. 

1be 1D111 ,......, Mil ·- iiD GMd b 1996 il 19,759.43. The IDIIIMimefttd......, 
l ud imerar.lor ......... 1997 ill3,025.42 {peMII)': S2,4l9.16, ialaat: SSI5.57). AD 
~ ldditioDil 1683.16 will lie clue iD iDtmll iD October. To raolw lhi1m.11111r pe)'IDGit ofdw::le fees 

tcwllli"' Sl 1,127 .41,- llelllllllwtdala lw (5) dayl oflbe dMa oflbil lcaa. 

Secti0111l50.127(1)- )67.161, Florida ,... ... IUtborizl tbc ()wnmiMioD to impD". 
pen11ty upoa my,... , d campay tbll il fouad 10 be .i:a willful vialllioa ofCammillioa llaiUia. 
Nla.llld ordea. . 

.u•• ... , , .. ...,a;, n 't ........ 

1 



... 

Mr. PhiUp D. Woodl. Pn:lidelll 
P .. 2 
September 12. 1997 

Acconlillaly, JIDil • dinlcled tD jmmeclilltely 8le the deliaqueal aaa-.1 NpOrt. remit tbe 
deliaquent replltoly -~ nMd ...... ..ail 1111 ~ peaaldel. Pleue CODIICC me ll 
(850) 413-6115 if)IIDil havl.., .......... OD lpiCIIc "'GUDDI owlai-

~~::---1'-..... 
Sllfi'AtiOIM)' 

cc: DiviJiOD ofl.epl Servica (V~ea~V) 
Divilioa of AdmiDillrldoD (Like) 
Diviaiaa olWIMfriDd w ...... (Oilcllria. Dewbe&Ty) 
Dlvisi011 ofRecordlad ReportiDa 




